
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 17th September, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan 2018 Review  (Pages 9 - 54)

To give consideration to the draft Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan

7. Air Quality Strategy  (Pages 55 - 78)

To give consideration to the draft Air Quality Strategy

8. Cheshire East Low Emission Strategy  (Pages 79 - 134)

To give consideration to the draft Cheshire East Low Emission Strategy

9. Local Transport Plan - Consultation Feedback  (Pages 135 - 192)

To give consideration to the results of the consultation

10. Cemeteries Strategy Consultation  (Pages 193 - 290)

To give consideration to the consultation 

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 291 - 302)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

12. Work programme  (Pages 303 - 310)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 18th June, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Browne, C Green, P Groves, S Hogben, O Hunter, N Mannion, 
M Parsons, S Pochin, B Roberts and G M Walton

CABINET MEMBER IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor D Stockton

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr R Barnett – Performance Strategy & Reporting Manager
Mr R Kemp – Corporate Manager Waste and Environment Service
Mr D Malcolm – Head of Planning (Regulation)
Mrs F Seddon – Business Manager - Place Directorate
Mr P Traynor – Strategic Commissioning Manager – Highways

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 
2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the replacement of 
the word ‘contract’ with the word ‘contact’ in the last sentence of Minute 
No.35.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.



5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell attended the meeting to speak in respect of minute 7.  She 
felt that the Council should be charging developers for bins supplied to 
residents occupying properties in recently built housing developments.

6 WELL MANAGED HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE CODE OF PRACTICE 

Paul Traynor, the Strategic Commissioning Manager – Highways, gave a 
presentation to Members on Compliance with the Well Managed Highway 
Infrastructure Code of Practice.  Highlighted within the presentation was 
information on Legislation Guidance and Local Documents, Maintaining 
the Highway, Industry Guidance, A Risk Based Approach, Policies and 
Codes, Claims, Consultation process and Timetable.

Members queried if the use of the word ’you’ referred to employees of the 
Council not just Members.  In addition it was considered useful to know the 
number of claims rather than just the amount claims had cost the Council.

Further queries were raised in respect of the consultation and why couldn’t 
it have been included as part of the Local Transport Plan Process, what 
would the inspection regime entail, would older roads have the same level 
of investment under the new system, when was the Cheshire Highways 
Improvement Programme for 2018-19 going to be updated on the website 
and what in the new system would improve the state of the currents roads 
when compared to the current system.

RESOLVED

(1) That the presentation be noted.

(2) That a copy of the presentation be circulated to Members of the 
Committee.

(3). That a special meeting of the Committee take place in October to 
consider the final proposals regarding changes to the Council’s highways 
policies and codes of practice.

7 CHARGING FOR WASTE BINS 

Ralf Kemp, the Corporate Manager for the Waste and Environment 
Service attended the meeting and presented to the Committee the results 
of the survey regarding the Council’s proposal to implement a bin supply 
charge for new and replacement bins.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment who was in attendance stated that 
residents in the North of the Borough were less likely to agree to the 
charges than those residents living in the South.  



Councillor N Mannion felt that the Portfolio Holder for Environment should 
defer making a decision on whether or not to charge for new and 
replacement bins until the ‘Fly-tipping’ Task and Finish Group had finished 
their work.  This recommendation was voted on but was lost.

Members made the following observations:-

(i) Increases in ‘fly tipping’ could occur if charges were issued;
(ii) If bins were stolen within a specific timeframe then a charge should not 
be made;
(iii) Residents should not be charged at all;
(iv) Developers should provide bins where new housing developments are 
taking place and should form part of a planning condition when granted 
planning permission;
(v) Residents may seek to source there own bins at a lower cost;
(vi) There should be a special approach where there were areas with 
specific issues;
(vii) Useful to receive a breakdown of the reasons for bins being replaced;

RESOLVED

(1) That the findings of the consultation be noted.

(2) That the Portfolio Holder for Environment give consideration to the 
following recommendations put forward by the Committee:-

(i) That developers be expected to pay for the provision of wheelie bins in 
new housing developments;

(ii) That developers/landlords inform the Council once the properties on 
new developments have started to become occupied;

(iii) Stolen bins will be replaced at no charge in urban areas or Wards 
where there are historic waste issues;

(iv) That residents are not charged for replacement bins.

8 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the Performance Scorecard 2017/18.

Members made comments in respect of the Council’s performance relating 
to the following indicators:-

(i) PPS003-Average Planning applications per case officer;
(ii) PPS007-Planning Appeals allowed;
(iii) PPS011 (FS3)-The % of Food Safety E rated premises that receive 
intervention activity;
(iv) PIH001% Variance of Capital Expenditure from Approved Capital 
Expenditure (Cumulative performance)



(v) PIH005-Insurance Claims-Target a reduction in insurance claims 
against Highways;
(vi) PCO002-Average speed to answer (telephone) (Cumulative 
performance)

RESOLVED

That the Scorecard be reviewed and noted for information.

9 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within 
the remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme.  

It was agreed that the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of 
Practice be considered at a special meeting of the Committee in October.

It was agreed that an update on the bus routes review should be added to 
the work programme for the November meeting as this had been omitted 
from the work programme previously.

It was agreed that there would be a progress report on the parking 
strategy and that a visit to the Middlewich Waste Transfer Hub be 
arranged.

Councillor S Pochin requested that the Committee undertake a review of 
the licensing of vehicles, licences issued and the sub contractors used.  
Councillor S Pochin was advised that in the first instance the Chairman of 
the Licensing Committee should be contacted in order to ensure that there 
was not a duplication of work between Committees, however the 
Committee were advised it could be included on the work programme as a 
possible future item to be considered.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended as outlined above.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)





OFFICIAL
1

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  17 September 2018

Report Title: Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan 2018 Review 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold – Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Planning and Regeneration

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director Place and Acting Deputy 
Chief Executive

1. Report Summary

1.1.To update the Committee on the review of the Council’s Draft Air Quality 
Action Plan 2018, the purpose of the report is to ensure Members are aware 
of the revised Action Plan and to provide comments as appropriate.
 

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. To note the report and to provide feedback for the Portfolio Holder to 
consider. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. To ensure Members are kept up to date with the Council’s Air Quality 
Action Plan.  

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1 This Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) has been produced as part of our 
statutory duties required by the Local Air Quality Management framework. It 
outlines the action we will take to improve air quality in Cheshire East 
between 2018 and 2023.



OFFICIAL

5.2 This action plan replaces the previous action plan which ran from 2011 to 
2017. Projects delivered through the previous action plan include upgrading 
the traffic lights at the pedestrian crossing on West Road, Congleton; the 
completion of a comprehensive traffic review and resigning in and around 
Nantwich; completion of the Crewe to Nantwich Cycleway (Connect2); 
completion of the Crewe Green Link Road; an additional entrance at Crewe 
Station to alleviate traffic flow; and the installation of traffic lights at 
Redhouse Lane, Disley.

5.3 Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is 
recognised as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and 
cancer. Additionally, air pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in 
society notably, children and older people and those with heart and lung 
conditions. There is also often a strong correlation with equality issues, 
because areas with poor air quality are also often the less affl
[...]
ment Environmental Protection 

Address Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

Telephone 0300 1235015 

E-mail airquality@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Report Reference 
number 

AQAP July 2018 version 1.0 

Date July 2018 

 

 

mailto:airquality@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Cheshire East Borough Council 

Cheshire East Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2018 i 

Executive Summary 
This Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) has been produced as part of our statutory 

duties required by the Local Air Quality Management framework. It outlines the action 

we will take to improve air quality in Cheshire East Borough Council between 2018 

and 2023. 

This action plan replaces the previous action plan which ran from 2011 to 2017. 

Projects delivered through the past action plan include: upgrading the lights at the 

pedestrian crossing on West Road, comprehensive traffic reviews and resigning has 

been completed in and around Nantwich, completion of the Crewe to Nantwich 

Cycleway (Connect2), completion of the Crewe Green Link Road, additional entrance 

at Crewe Station to alleviate traffic flow and lights have been installed at Redhouse 

Lane, Disley. 

Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is recognised 

as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and cancer. Additionally, air 

pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: children and older people, 

and those with heart and lung conditions. There is also often a strong correlation with 

equalities issues, because areas with poor air quality are also often the less affluent 

areas1,2. 

The annual health cost to society of the impacts of particulate matter alone in the UK 

is estimated to be around £16 billion3. Cheshire East Borough Council is committed 

to reducing the exposure of people in Cheshire East Borough to poor air quality in 

order to improve health. 

We have developed actions that can be considered under eight broad topics: 

 Environmen
[...]
ds to achieve air quality limit 
values’ 

AQMA Air Quality Management Area – An area where air pollutant 
concentrations exceed / are likely to exceed the relevant air quality 
objectives. AQMAs are declared for specific pollutants and 
objectives 

AQS Air Quality Strategy 

ASR Air quality Annual Status Report 

CAZ Clean Air Zone 

Defra Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

DFT Department for Transport 

EFT Emissions Factor Toolkit, DEFRA vehicle emission tool calculator 

EU European Union 

EV Electric-engine Vehicle 

HGV Heavy Goods Vehicles 

LAQM Local Air Quality Management 

LES Low  Emission Strategy 

LGV Low Goods Vehicles 

LTP Local Transport Plan 

LEZ Low Emission Zone 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 



Cheshire East Borough Council 

Cheshire East Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2018 35 

PHOF The Public Health Outcomes Framework 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(micrometres or microns) or less 

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 
or less 

 





OFFICIAL
1

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  17 September 2018

Report Title: Cheshire East Air Quality Strategy 2018 Update 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold – Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Planning and Regeneration

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director Place and Acting Deputy 
Chief Executive

1. Report Summary

1.1.To update the Committee on the review of the Council’s Draft Air Quality 
Strategy (August 2018) and to provide comments as appropriate.
 

2. Recommendation

2.1. To note the report and to provide feedback to Cabinet. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. To ensure Members are kept up to date with the Council’s Air Quality 
Strategy.  

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. Local authorities have a duty under the Environment Act 1995 to review 
and assess local air quality within their area, against a set of health-based 
objectives for a number of specific air pollutants. If any areas are found 
where pollutants exceed the objectives, local authorities are required to 
declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and to prepare an Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP) setting out measures they intend to introduce in 
order to reduce concentrations of air pollutants, in pursuit of achieving the 
objectives.  This strategy sets out how air quality will be considered in all 



OFFICIAL

relevant decision making processes across the Council to ensure that any 
impacts to air quality are taken in to account and actions in the AQAP are 
implemented where possible.

5.2. In addition to these formal obligations, local authorities are encouraged by 
Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs (Defra) to draft and 
implement local Air Quality Strategies. The aims of the Air Quality Strategy 
are to support the achievement of the air quality objectives and to ensure 
air quality is considered within a wide range of local government and 
regional planning frameworks. This is important, as whilst working towards 
achievement of the air quality objectives will help reduce the risk of the 
most serious health effects related to pollution, there are advantages to be 
gained from the continual improvement of local air quality conditions. By 
establishing a strategic framework for the inclusion of air quality 
considerations within Council policies and procedures, a local authority is 
then well placed to maintain good air quality and secure future 
improvements.

5.3. Delivering improvements to local air quality requires input from a wide 
range of professions. Therefore the Strategy identifies commitments 
intended to promote communication and co-operation within the Council, 
between external organisations and the community. These commitments 
are grouped under a number of relevant policy sectors including air quality, 
spatial planning, transport, cl
[...]
ications for rural communities.

6.8. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.9. Public Health Implications

6.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. Borough wide.

8. Access to Information

8.1.The background papers relating to this report are in Appendix 1.

9. Contact Information



OFFICIAL

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Nick Kelly

Job Title: Environmental Protection Team Leader

Email: nick.kelly@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:nick.kelly@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Air Quality 

Strategy for Cheshire 

East Council 

August 2018 

 



 Cheshire East Local Air Quality Strategy  
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 Document Control 

 Name Signed Date 

 

Report Prepared 

 

Nick Kelly 

  

August 2018 

 

Report Checked 

 

Sarah Allwood 

  

August 2018 

 

Final report 

 

Sean Hannaby 

 

  

August 2018 

 

  



 Cheshire East Local Air Quality Strategy  
 

  

Executive Summary 

Local authorities have a duty under the Environment Act 1995 to review and assess local air quality 

within their areas, against a set of health-based objectives for a number of specific air pollutants.  If any 

areas are found where pollutants exceed the objectives, local authorities are required to declare an Air 

Quality Management Area (AQMA) and to prepare an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) setting out 

measures they intend to introduce in order to reduce concentrations of air pollutants, in pursuit of 

achieving the objectives. 

Since the publication of the initial National Air Quality Strategy in 1997, Cheshire East Borough Council  

has fulfilled its obligations to identify any areas where there is a potential to exceed the relevant 

objectives.  To date all of the AQMAs which have been declared are in discrete locations across 

Cheshire East, all of which 
[...]
............................. 16 

Appendix 1 Air Quality Objectives ................................................................................... 17 

Appendix 2 Health Effects of Air Pollutants ..................................................................... 18 

END OF DOCUMENT ....................................................................................................... 19 

 



 Cheshire East Local Air Quality Strategy  
 

  

1 Introduction 

1.1 An Air Quality Strategy (AQS) is designed to be a high level document, which is aimed at 

informing policy and direction across a wide range of council services, to assist in ensuring air 

quality is considered in all relevant decisions to ensure air quality is improved where possible. 

1.2 Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) - Local authorities have a duty under the Environment 

Act 1995 to review and assess local air quality within their areas against a set of health-based 

objectives for a number of specific air pollutants.  These objectives are based on 

epidemiological and other evidence relating to their impacts on human health and are included 

in Appendix 1.  An overview of the health effects of the pollutants for which air quality 

objectives have been included in regulations is set out in Appendix 2.  When areas are found 

where pollutants are either exceeding or close to the objectives, in locations where there is 

relevant public exposure, local authorities are required to declare an Air Quality Management 

Area (AQMA) and to prepare an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP).  The purpose of the AQAP is 

to set out measures the local authority intends to take to reduce concentrations of pollutants in 

pursuit of the objectives.  In addition, local authorities should promote opportunities to reduce 

pollutants in areas which are not exceeding the objective to ensure air quality is reduced as 

much as possible across the borough. 

1.3 Cheshire East Council (CEC) has fulfilled it
[...]
ng tissues, lymphoma and leukaemia. 

Lead (Pb) 

Exposure to high levels in air may result in toxic biochemical effects which have adverse 

effects on the kidneys, gastrointestinal tract, the joints and reproductive systems, and acute or, 

chronic damage to the nervous system. Affects intellectual development in young children. 



 

  Cheshire East Local Air Quality Strategy  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 



OFFICIAL
1

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  17 September 2018

Report Title: Cheshire East Low Emission Strategy  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold - Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director Place and Acting Deputy 
Chief Executive 

1. Report Summary

1.1.To make the Committee aware of the Council’s Draft Low Emission Strategy 
2018 and to provide comments as appropriate.
 

2. Recommendation

2.1. To note the report and to provide feedback to the Portfolio Holder. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. To ensure Members are kept up to date with the Council’s Low Emission 
Strategy.  

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1 Cheshire East Council commissioned Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & 
Infrastructure UK Limited (Amec Foster Wheeler) to develop a Low 
Emission Strategy (LES) for the Borough. A Low Emission Strategy is a 
package of policies & measures focused on reducing emissions from road 
vehicles across the Borough, supporting more sustainable modes of 
transport and mitigating the transport impacts of development with the aim 
of improving the health of residents.  This will help with the implementation 



OFFICIAL

of the Air Quality Action Plan as it is another tool to assist with improving air 
quality.

5.2 Air quality across Cheshire East is generally good, although there are 
seventeen Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in the Borough, which 
have been declared as a result of exceed
[...]
r 2018

Report of: Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place

Subject/Title: Local Transport Plan – Consultation Feedback

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton – Environment

1. Report Summary

1.1 This report outlines outcomes and progress following the consultation for 
the updated Local Transport Plan (LTP) for Cheshire East.  The updated 
LTP will provide a policy framework for transport across the Borough and 
guide investment in the local transport network. From the 1st May to 25th 
June 2018 the updated LTP went through a public consultation, as agreed 
at Cabinet in March 2018. This report outlines the key outcomes from the 
consultation. 

1.2 The LTP profiles transport and infrastructure needs within the Borough also 
proposes actions necessary at the local level in respect of sub-regional, 
regional and national infrastructure programme where these relate to the 
Borough. Key examples of this include: HS2; Highways England and 
Network Rail investment programmes; and Transport for the North and 
Midlands Connect investment programmes.

1.3 The LTP strategy and associated Local Area Profiles were published for a 
period of public consultation, which commenced on 1st May 2018. The 
consultation sought the views of residents and stakeholders on the strategic 
framework for local transport, to inform further development of both the 
strategy and associated delivery plans.

1.4 The approach to community engagement was informed by the Council’s 
best practice guidance from the Corporate Research and Consultation 
Team. 

1.5 The consultation overlapped with a consultation being held jointly with 
Stockport Borough Council on an update of the South East Manchester 
Multi-modal Strategy (SEMMMS), from the 21st May to the 16th July. The 
outcomes of the consultation will inform production of a fully updated LTP 
for Cheshire East, which will be considered at Cabinet and then Council in 
January 2019.



OFFICIAL

1.6 The consultation was publicised through the Ches
[...]
ollection, Organic 
waste Treatment 
Solution

To scrutinise the progress made. 
Report received on 21 March. 

Further progress reports TBA

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste.
Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Waste.

Update report
Site Visit 
TBA

Flood Risk 
Management 

To scrutinise flood risk 
management in Cheshire East. 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Commissioning 
Manager for 
Highways

Scrutiny 
requirement

Annual review 18 March 
2019




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan 2018 Review
	action plan - appendix

	7 Air Quality Strategy
	Cheshire East AQS 2018 review Final Version 1.1 - Document Control

	8 Cheshire East Low Emission Strategy
	Cheshire East Low Emission Strategy_Final 30-8-18

	9 Local Transport Plan - Consultation Feedback
	LTP - Appendix 1 AnalyticalReport - DRAFT
	Appendix 2 - LTP

	10 Cemeteries Strategy Consultation
	18-06-22 Attachement 1 Cemeteries Strategy -Draft for Consultation
	18-06-22 Attachment 2 CE Cemetery Reg - Draft for Consult

	11 Forward Plan
	12 Work programme
	Work Programme - Environment and Regeneration




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 17th September, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Browne, C Green, S Hogben, O Hunter, N Mannion, S Pochin, 
B Roberts, G M Walton, A Moran and S Brookfield

In attendance

Councillors A Arnold – Portfolio Holder, Housing and Planning
Councillor P Bates – Portfolio Holder, Finance and Communications

F Jordan – Acting Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director, Place 
R Minton – Senior Transport Planner
J Davies – Principal Transport Planner
R Kemp – Corporate Manager Waste and Environmental Services
N Kelly – Environmental Protection Team Leader

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillors P Groves and  M Parsons.

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

14 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

S Helliwell spoke in respect of the  Local Transport Plan consultation stating that 
overall the response rate were low. This could be due apathy or a feeling 



Cheshire East Council take no notice of views. In Alsager, the bus consultation 
had one the highest response rates. However Alsager had one of the lowest 
response rates for this consultation 

Poynton and Disley had  quite a few mentions of the road network. This proved 
shared space was not working in Poynton and she hoped Cheshire East followed 
the advice of Chair of the Women and Equalities Committee, Maria Miller MP in 
July 2017 who said “With the call to halt the use of shared space schemes, the 
suspension of the flawed 2011 Local Transport Note on shared space and the 
commitment to update guidance to local authorities, the Government is finally 
showing the leadership we called for in our 2017 report into disability and the built 
environment". She hoped Cheshire East Council remembered these words when 
granting  any new developments, including pedestrian pavements, whether on 
green fields or green belt.

C Jones, Chair of the Crewe Bus User Group, had concerns regarding the poor 
condition of Crewe bus station, stating that action needed to be taken as there 
were health and safety issues. The regeneration of the bus station should 
therefore be investigated.

16 CHESHIRE EAST AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2018 REVIEW 

Minute 16, 17 and 18 were taken together by the Committee.

Consideration was given to the Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan 2018 
Review, Air Quality Strategy and Low Emissions Strategy.

Local authorities had a duty under the Environment Act 1995 to review and 
assess local air quality within their area, against a set of health-based objectives 
for a number of specific air pollutants. If any areas were found where pollutants 
exceeded the objectives, local authorities were required to declare an Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) and to prepare an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 
setting out measures they intended to introduce in order to reduce concentrations 
of air pollutants, in pursuit of achieving the objectives.  The Air Quality Strategy 
set out how air quality would  be considered in all relevant decision making 
processes across the Council to ensure that any impacts to air quality were taken 
into account and actions in the AQAP were implemented where possible. The Air 
Quality Action Plan 2018 had been produced as part of the statutory duties 
required by the Local Air Quality Management framework.

The Low Emissions Strategy covered a package of policies and measures 
focused on reducing emissions from road vehicles across the Borough, 
supporting more sustainable modes of transport and mitigating the transport 
impacts of development with the aim of improving the health of residents.

Following consideration of the reports, the Committee resolved to make the 
following recommendations to the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Planning/Cabinet: 

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning/Cabinet given consideration to 
the following recommendations:



 The Air Quality Strategy needed to be SMARTER.
 Low emissions public transport vehicles and service vehicles should 

be encouraged.
 Electric charging points should be provided in key centres e.g. 

Macclesfield.
 Establishing Low emission zones should be explored.
 There should be incentives for private hire/hackney carriage drivers 

to use electric vehicles.
 In relation to site specific measure MIDD1 of the Air Quality Action 

Plan, it was agreed that freight and delivery management should be 
looked at for all areas of the borough.

 That all box junctions be maintained to ensure that they are clearly 
visible.

 Following a recent planning application approval, specific measure 
MACC2 of the Air Quality Action Plan, was now out of date and 
should be rewritten.

 Paragraph 2.1 of the Low Emissions Strategy be updated to reflect 
works to the A556.

 The provision of electric car charging points be a planning condition 
for new builds where this is appropriate

 Assurance be given that the Air Quality and Parking Strategies do 
not contradict each other and are coordinated accordingly. Suitable 
public transport should be provided prior to restricting public parking 
in key service areas. 

 

17 AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 

This item was considered alongside the Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan 
2018 review.

18 CHESHIRE EAST LOW EMISSION STRATEGY 

This item was considered alongside the Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan 
2018 Review.

19 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

Consideration was given to the outcomes and progress following the consultation 
for the updated Local Transport Plan (LTP) for Cheshire East. 

Following consideration of the reports the Committee resolved to make the 
following comments to Cabinet: 



 The response to the consultation was low
 A root and branch review of bus services should be undertaken. 
 Parking restrictions in town centres would require improved public 

transport.
 Businesses should be supported to provide suitable travel plans.
 Residents in rural areas felt let down by the Council. They were in 

danger of rural isolation, which affected mental health.
 Road safety and the bus service were both poor in rural 

communities. 
 That the final LTP be considered by the Committee prior to Cabinet.

RESOLVED

 That Cabinet be requested to give consideration to the comments 
highlighted above

 That the draft LTP be considered by the Committee prior to 
Cabinet.

20 CEMETERIES STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to the draft Cemeteries Strategy. The Corporate 
Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental Services highlighted to the 
Committee that whilst there was no statutory requirement to have a strategy, 
there was currently an inconsistent approach across the Borough. Comments 
from the Committee would be considered as part of the consultation process. It 
was noted that the strategy only referred to those churches that responded to the 
consultation.

It was agreed that the Portfolio Holder be requested to give consideration to the 
following comments :

 The quality of maintenance in cemeteries needed to standardised 
across the Borough.

 There needed to be adequate capacity to deal with the number of 
cremations in Macclesfield and Crewe.

 The possibility of providing natural burials be explored. 

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration be requested to give consideration to 
the comments highlighted above when considering the strategy. 

21 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.



RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the draft 
Local Transport Plan and licensing of taxi vehicles in relation to home to school 
transport be added to the work programme.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the above issues.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


